

FORTISALBERTA INC.

**Unaudited Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013**

BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)

As at (all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)	September 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 17,137	\$ 44,072
Accounts receivable	114,186	118,464
Prepays and deposits	4,665	3,805
Income tax receivable	8,742	-
Deferred income tax	6,391	1,637
Regulatory assets (note 3)	8,510	1,468
	159,631	169,446
Accounts receivable	620	691
Income tax receivable	1,521	1,409
Regulatory assets (note 3)	150,805	119,460
Property, plant and equipment	2,599,934	2,421,054
Intangible assets	49,262	55,387
Transaction costs	11,129	10,304
Goodwill	226,968	226,968
	\$ 3,199,870	\$ 3,004,719
Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and other current liabilities	\$ 185,076	\$ 273,829
Income tax payable	-	1,472
Regulatory liabilities (note 3)	33,822	6,716
	218,898	282,017
Other liabilities	20,168	17,532
Regulatory liabilities (note 3)	331,054	351,669
Deferred income tax	100,945	68,776
Long-term debt (note 4)	1,458,996	1,309,151
	2,130,061	2,029,145
Shareholder's Equity		
Share capital, no par value, unlimited authorized shares, 63 shares issued and outstanding (December 31, 2012 – 63)	173,848	173,848
Additional paid-in capital	599,896	544,896
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(3,962)	(4,176)
Retained earnings	300,027	261,006
	1,069,809	975,574
	\$ 3,199,870	\$ 3,004,719

Approved on behalf of the Board:

(signed)
Judith Athaide
Director

(signed)
Douglas Haughey
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)

(all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Revenues				
Electric rate revenue	\$ 116,021	\$ 108,360	\$ 342,751	\$ 317,695
Other revenue	3,763	7,892	11,866	16,933
	119,784	116,252	354,617	334,628
Expenses				
Cost of sales (exclusive of items shown separately below)	39,002	40,049	117,692	116,189
Depreciation	32,068	29,231	95,388	86,725
Amortization	4,253	3,822	12,825	11,713
	75,323	73,102	225,905	214,627
Other income	-	-	1,729	1,763
Income before interest and income taxes	44,461	43,150	130,441	121,764
Interest expense	18,532	16,727	53,183	48,521
Income before income taxes	25,929	26,423	77,258	73,243
Income taxes				
Current income tax (recovery) expense	(583)	97	(1,384)	(2,843)
Deferred income tax expense	836	310	2,121	3,016
	253	407	737	173
Net Income	\$ 25,676	\$ 26,016	\$ 76,521	\$ 73,070
Other comprehensive income				
Reclassification of other post-employment benefit items	71	73	214	217
Comprehensive Income	\$ 25,747	\$ 26,089	\$ 76,735	\$ 73,287

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

(all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Share Capital				
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 173,848	\$ 173,848	\$ 173,848	\$ 173,848
Share capital issued	-	-	-	-
Balance, end of period	\$ 173,848	\$ 173,848	\$ 173,848	\$ 173,848
Additional Paid-in Capital				
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 599,896	\$ 544,896	\$ 544,896	\$ 544,896
Equity contributions	-	-	55,000	-
Balance, end of period	\$ 599,896	\$ 544,896	\$ 599,896	\$ 544,896
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss				
Balance, beginning of period	\$ (4,033)	\$ (4,159)	\$ (4,176)	\$ (4,303)
Reclassification of other post-employment benefit items	71	73	214	217
Balance, end of period	\$ (3,962)	\$ (4,086)	\$ (3,962)	\$ (4,086)
Retained Earnings				
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 286,851	\$ 234,393	\$ 261,006	\$ 209,839
Net income	25,676	26,016	76,521	73,070
Dividends	(12,500)	(11,250)	(37,500)	(33,750)
Balance, end of period	\$ 300,027	\$ 249,159	\$ 300,027	\$ 249,159
Total Shareholder's Equity	\$ 1,069,809	\$ 963,817	\$ 1,069,809	\$ 963,817

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

(all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars)	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Operating Activities				
Net income	\$ 25,676	\$ 26,016	\$ 76,521	\$ 73,070
Non-cash items included in net income:				
Depreciation	32,068	29,231	95,388	86,725
Amortization	4,463	4,025	13,458	12,361
Deferred income tax	836	310	2,121	3,016
Allowance for funds used during construction	-	-	(1,729)	(1,763)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities and non-cash working capital balances:				
Current:				
Accounts receivable	1,030	18,097	6,871	25,233
Prepays and deposits	1,076	1,344	(860)	(198)
Income tax receivable and payable	(2,410)	(75)	(10,214)	(3,238)
Regulatory assets	(1,649)	916	(7,042)	46,249
Accounts payable and other current liabilities	(26,901)	61,457	(85,156)	94,007
Regulatory liabilities	(11,074)	11,898	26,886	19,763
Non-current:				
Income tax receivable	(20)	(9)	(112)	(120)
Regulatory assets	(1,580)	(2,478)	(5,831)	(8,007)
Other liabilities	192	(155)	2,636	693
Regulatory liabilities	(9,939)	(999)	(32,592)	(1,076)
Cash from operating activities	11,768	149,578	80,345	346,715
Investing Activities				
Property, plant and equipment	(75,034)	(100,370)	(300,039)	(298,285)
Customer contributions for property, plant and equipment	11,438	9,280	32,200	29,998
Intangible assets	(2,062)	(3,158)	(6,568)	(7,046)
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment	314	242	1,080	962
Net change in employee loans	86	62	(140)	(38)
Cash used in investing activities	(65,258)	(93,944)	(273,467)	(274,409)
Financing Activities				
Change in short-term debt	-	(2,456)	-	(5,568)
Proceeds from long-term debt, net of issuance costs	148,976	(12)	148,912	(66)
Net borrowings under committed credit facility	(94,225)	(22,137)	(225)	(13,143)
Dividends paid	(12,500)	(11,250)	(37,500)	(33,750)
Equity contributions	-	-	55,000	-
Cash from (used in) financing activities	42,251	(35,855)	166,187	(52,527)
Change in cash and cash equivalents	(11,239)	19,779	(26,935)	19,779
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	28,376	-	44,072	-
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 17,137	\$ 19,779	\$ 17,137	\$ 19,779

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

1. ENTITY DEFINITION AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

FortisAlberta Inc. (the "Corporation") is a regulated electricity distribution utility in the Province of Alberta. Its business is the ownership and operation of electricity distribution facilities that distribute electricity generated by other market participants from high-voltage transmission substations to end-use customers. The Corporation does not own or operate generation or transmission assets and is not involved in the direct sale of electricity. It is intended that the Corporation remain a regulated electricity utility for the foreseeable future, focusing on the delivery of safe, reliable and cost-effective electricity services to its customers in Alberta.

The Corporation is regulated by the Alberta Utilities Commission (the "AUC") pursuant to the *Alberta Utilities Commission Act* (the "AUC Act"). The AUC's jurisdiction, pursuant to the *Electric Utilities Act* (the "EUA"), the *Public Utilities Act*, the *Hydro and Electric Energy Act* and the *AUC Act*, includes the approval of distribution tariffs for regulated distribution utilities such as the Corporation including the rates and terms and conditions on which service is to be provided by those utilities.

The Corporation is an indirect, wholly-owned subsidiary of Fortis Inc. ("Fortis"), which is a diversified, international electricity and gas distribution utility holding company having investments in distribution, transmission and generation utilities, real estate and hotel operations.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Basis of Presentation

These unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States ("GAAP") as codified in the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") and do not include all of the disclosures normally found in the Corporation's annual audited financial statements. The preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosures with respect to contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the amount of revenues and expenses during the reported periods. Certain estimates are necessary since the regulatory environment in which the Corporation operates often requires amounts to be recorded at estimated values until finalization and adjustments, if any, are determined pursuant to subsequent regulatory decisions or other regulatory proceedings. Significant accounting estimates made by management include income taxes, contingent liabilities due to general litigation, depreciation, amortization, employee future benefits, goodwill impairment, accrued revenue, expense accruals and other items impacted by regulation. Due to the inherent uncertainty in making such estimates, actual results reported in future periods could differ materially from those estimated.

Interim financial statements necessarily employ a greater use of estimates than the annual financial statements and include all adjustments that are considered necessary for fair presentation of the Corporation's financial statements in accordance with GAAP. All adjustments are of a normal, recurring nature, except as otherwise disclosed. Certain prior period figures have been restated to conform to current period presentation. These unaudited interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Corporation's annual audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012.

(b) Regulation

The Corporation is regulated by the AUC, pursuant to the *EUA*, the *Public Utilities Act*, the *Hydro and Electric Energy Act* and the *AUC Act*. The AUC administers these acts and regulations covering such matters as revenue requirements, customer rates, construction of assets, operations and financing. The timing of recognition of certain assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses as a result of regulation may differ from that otherwise expected using GAAP for entities not subject to rate regulation.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

(b) Regulation (cont'd)

Effective January 1, 2013, the AUC prescribed that distribution utilities in Alberta, including the Corporation, move to a form of rate regulation referred to as performance-based regulation ("PBR") for a five-year term. Under PBR, a formula that estimates inflation annually and assumes productivity improvements is used to determine distribution rates on an annual basis. Each year this formula is applied to the preceding year's distribution rates and for 2013 the formula was applied to the 2012 distribution rates. The 2012 distribution rates were set using a traditional cost-of-service model whereby the AUC established the Corporation's revenue requirements, being those revenues corresponding to the costs associated with the distribution business, and provided a rate of return on a deemed equity component of capital structure ("ROE") applied to rate base assets. The Corporation's ROE for ratemaking purposes was 8.75% for 2012 with a deemed equity capitalization of 41%. For 2013, an ROE of 8.75% was established by the AUC on an interim basis.

The PBR plan includes mechanisms for the recovery or settlement of items determined to flow through directly to customers ("Y factor") and the recovery of costs related to capital expenditures that are not being recovered through the inflationary factor of the formula ("K factor" or "capital tracker"). The AUC also approved a Z factor, a PBR re-opener and an ROE efficiency carry-over mechanism. The Z factor permits an application for recovery of costs related to significant unforeseen events. The PBR re-opener permits an application to re-open and review the PBR plan to address specific problems with the design or operation of the PBR plan. The use of the Z factor and PBR re-opener mechanisms is associated with certain thresholds. The ROE efficiency carry-over mechanism provides an efficiency incentive by permitting a utility to continue to benefit from any efficiency gains achieved during the PBR term for two years following the end of that term.

(c) Changes in Accounting Policies

These unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared following the same accounting policies as those used in preparing the Corporation's 2012 audited annual financial statements, except as follows.

Effective January 1, 2013, the Corporation prospectively adopted Accounting Standards Update 2013-02 which amended ASC 220, *Comprehensive Income*. The amendments improve the reporting of reclassifications out of accumulated other comprehensive income ("AOCI") and require entities to report, in one place, information about reclassifications out of AOCI and to disclose additional information about changes in AOCI balances by component and significant items reclassified out of AOCI. An entity must now disaggregate the total change of each component of other comprehensive income ("OCI") and separately present reclassification adjustments and current period OCI. The amendments did not have a material effect on the Corporation's interim financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013.

3. REGULATORY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Based on previous, existing or expected AUC decisions, the Corporation has recorded the following amounts that are expected to be recovered from, or refunded to, customers in future periods.

	September 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
Regulatory assets		
Deferred income taxes	\$ 104,463	\$ 78,949
Deferred overhead	40,239	32,321
Regulatory defined benefit pension deferrals	5,627	6,058
Y factor deferrals ⁽ⁱ⁾	1,696	1,151
K factor deferral ⁽ⁱⁱ⁾	1,215	-
A1 rider deferral	1,534	2,236
2013 distribution adjustment rider deferral ⁽ⁱⁱⁱ⁾	822	-
Alberta Electric System Operator ("AESO") charges deferral	3,719	213
Total regulatory assets	159,315	120,928
Less: current portion	8,510	1,468
Long-term regulatory assets	\$ 150,805	\$ 119,460

3. REGULATORY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (cont'd)

	September 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
Regulatory liabilities		
Non-asset retirement obligation removal cost provision	\$ 320,231	\$ 308,254
AESO charges deferral	39,965	43,798
Y factor deferrals ⁽ⁱ⁾	4,210	5,317
Deferred income taxes	470	250
A1 rider deferral	-	766
Total regulatory liabilities	364,876	358,385
Less: current portion	33,822	6,716
Long-term regulatory liabilities	\$ 331,054	\$ 351,669

A detailed description of the nature of the Corporation's regulatory assets and liabilities was provided in Note 4 of the Corporation's 2012 annual audited financial statements, except as noted below.

(i) Y factor deferrals

These balances relate to the future recovery or settlement of items determined to flow through directly to customers. The asset and liability balances are expected to be collected from and refunded to customers in 2013 and 2014. Certain of the 2012 regulatory assets and liabilities are now considered Y factor deferrals.

(ii) K factor deferral

This balance represents the approved placeholder for the 2013 K factor amount. This balance is expected to be collected from customers in 2013.

(iii) 2013 distribution adjustment rider deferral

This balance represents the recognition of the Corporation's revenue impact for the first quarter of 2013 associated with the combined inflation and productivity factor in the PBR formula. This balance is expected to be collected from customers in 2014.

4. DEBT

In July 2013, the Corporation renegotiated and amended its syndicated credit facility, extending the maturity date of the facility to August 2018 from August 2016. The amended agreement contains substantially similar terms and conditions as the previous agreement.

In September 2013, the Corporation entered into an agreement with a syndicate of agents, pursuant to which the Corporation sold \$150 million of senior unsecured debentures. The debentures bear interest at a rate of 4.85%, to be paid semi-annually, and mature in 2043. Proceeds of the issue were used to repay existing indebtedness incurred under the committed credit facility to finance capital expenditures and for general corporate purposes.

5. EMPLOYEE FUTURE BENEFITS

(a) Costs Recognized

For defined benefit pension plans, the difference between the expense recognized under GAAP and that recovered in current rates is subject to deferral treatment and is expected to be recovered or refunded in future rates. For the other post-employment benefit ("OPEB") plan the difference between the expense recognized under GAAP and that recovered in current rates is not subject to deferral treatment.

5. EMPLOYEE FUTURE BENEFITS (cont'd)

Components of Net Periodic Costs

Three months ended September 30	Defined Benefit Pension Plans		OPEB Plan	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Service cost	\$ 270	\$ 235	\$ 141	\$ 127
Interest cost	318	382	94	102
Expected return on plan assets	(274)	(241)	-	-
Amortizations:				
Past service cost	20	20	40	40
Actuarial loss	422	367	32	33
Initial net asset	-	(13)	-	-
Net benefit cost recognized	756	750	307	302
Regulatory adjustments	(520)	(110)	-	-
Net benefit cost recognized in financial statements	236	640	307	302
Defined contribution cost	1,805	1,684	-	-
Total employee future benefit cost	\$ 2,041	\$ 2,324	\$ 307	\$ 302
Nine months ended September 30				
Service cost	\$ 810	\$ 704	\$ 423	\$ 383
Interest cost	955	1,146	283	305
Expected return on plan assets	(821)	(722)	-	-
Amortizations:				
Past service cost	60	60	119	119
Actuarial loss	1,265	1,100	96	98
Initial net asset	-	(39)	-	-
Net benefit cost recognized	2,269	2,249	921	905
Regulatory adjustments	(892)	(24)	-	-
Net benefit cost recognized in financial statements	1,377	2,225	921	905
Defined contribution cost	6,052	5,789	-	-
Total employee future benefit cost	\$ 7,429	\$ 8,014	\$ 921	\$ 905

(b) Pension Plan Contributions

The Corporation made total contributions to the defined benefit retirement plan of \$0.3 million and \$1.4 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013, respectively. Minimum funding contributions for the defined benefit pension plans are approximately \$1.6 million and the Corporation estimates that contributions of \$0.8 million will be made toward the OPEB plan in 2013.

An actuarial valuation of the defined benefit component of the pension plan for funding purposes was filed as of December 31, 2012. Refer to Note 7 for further information.

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) Fair Value

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. A fair value measurement is required to reflect the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing a financial asset or financial liability based on the best available information. These assumptions include the risks inherent in a particular valuation technique, such as a pricing model, and the risks inherent in the inputs to the model. A fair value hierarchy exists which prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value.

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont'd)

(a) Fair Value (cont'd)

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined as follows:

- Level 1: Fair value determined using unadjusted quoted prices in active markets;
- Level 2: Fair value determined using pricing inputs that are observable; and
- Level 3: Fair value determined using unobservable inputs only when relevant observable inputs are not available.

The fair values of the Corporation's financial instruments reflect a point-in-time estimate based on current and relevant market information about the instruments as at the balance sheet dates. The estimates cannot be determined with precision as they involve uncertainties and matters of judgment; therefore, they may not be relevant in predicting the Corporation's future earnings or cash flows.

The following table represents the fair value measurements of the Corporation's financial instruments:

Long-term debt	September 30, 2013	December 31, 2012
Fair value ⁽¹⁾	\$ 1,627,920	\$ 1,609,235
Carrying value	1,458,996	1,309,151

Note:

⁽¹⁾ The fair value of the long-term debt was estimated using level 2 inputs based on the indicative prices for the same or similarly rated issues for debt of the same remaining maturities.

The carrying value of financial instruments included in current assets, long-term accounts receivable and current liabilities on the balance sheet approximate their fair value, which reflects the short-term maturity, normal trade credit terms and/or nature of these financial instruments.

(b) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the financial risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Corporation's debentures bear fixed interest expense which is recovered in current distribution rates, thereby minimizing cash flow variability due to interest rate exposures. If the Corporation issues new fixed rate debentures within the five-year PBR term it would be exposed to cash flow variability to the extent that the inflation and productivity factor of the PBR formula may not fully provide for the interest expense. The fair value of the Corporation's current fixed rate debentures fluctuates as market interest rates change; however, the Corporation plans to hold these debentures until maturity thereby mitigating the risk of these fluctuations. The drawings under the Corporation's committed credit facility are at current market short-term interest rates, exposing the Corporation to some cash flow risk, but minimal fluctuations in fair value.

The Corporation's committed credit facility has interest rate and fee components that are sensitive to the Corporation's credit ratings. The Corporation is rated by Dominion Bond Rating Service Limited ("DBRS") and Standard and Poor's ("S&P") and a change in rating by either of these rating agencies could potentially increase or decrease the interest expense of the Corporation. As at September 30, 2013, the Corporation was rated by DBRS at A (low) and by S&P at A-.

(c) Letters of Credit

The Corporation has issued letters of credit that have a maximum potential payment of \$366 as at September 30, 2013 (December 31, 2012 – \$411).

7. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

A detailed description of the nature of the Corporation's commitments and contingencies was provided in Note 17 of the Corporation's 2012 annual audited financial statements. There have been no material changes to the nature or amounts of these items, except as discussed below.

During the second quarter of 2013, the Corporation filed an actuarial valuation of the defined benefit component of the pension plan for funding purposes as at December 31, 2012. The actuarial valuation resulted in a decrease in the minimum pension contributions to approximately \$1.6 million for 2013, compared to \$2.3 million as disclosed in the MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2012. The actuarial valuation also set the minimum pension contributions for 2014 and 2015 at approximately \$1.6 million per year.

8. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

As at September 30	2013	2012
Non-cash working capital – investing activities:		
Additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets included in current liabilities	\$ 51,910	\$ 62,848
Customer contributions for property, plant and equipment included in current assets	8,245	6,099

9. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

(a) Short-Form Prospectus

In October 2013, the Corporation filed a short-form base shelf prospectus with the securities regulatory authority in each of the provinces of Canada under which the Corporation may from time to time during the 25-month life of the base shelf prospectus issue medium-term note debentures in an aggregate principal amount of up to \$500.0 million.

(b) Subsequent Event Evaluation

These financial statements and notes reflect the Company's evaluation of events occurring subsequent to the balance sheet date through October 29, 2013, the date the financial statements were available for issuance.

FORTISALBERTA INC. SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION COVERAGE RATIO (UNAUDITED)

The following financial ratio is provided as additional supplementary information.

For the twelve months ended September 30	2013
Earnings coverage (times) ⁽¹⁾	2.45

Note:

⁽¹⁾ Net income before interest expense and taxes divided by interest expense.